VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED
BY THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1970
and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS : TWENTY-SIXTH SES 3ION
SUPPLEMENT No. 7E (A/8407/Add.5)

UNITED NATIONS




VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED
BY THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1970

and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS: TWENTY-SIXTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 7E (A/8407/Add.5)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1971



NOTE

Symbole of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined with
figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations documert.



/Original: Tnelish/
CONTENTS
Page
Letter of transmittal . . . ¢ & & v v ¢ o ¢t o & o o o o o o s o s o v
A, Accounts for the year ended 31 December 1970:
Statement I. Balance-sheet at 31 December 1970 . . « « . .+ . . 3
Statement II. Income and =sxpenditure in 1970 . . . . « « + + & L
Schedules to the accounts:
Schedule 1. Loan operations « « « o « ¢ o « « o « o o o o >
Schedule 2. Obligations incurred, liguidated and outstanding
as at 31 December 1970 . . « + o« ¢ « o o« & 6
Schedule 3. Governmental contributions paid or pledged
in 1970 e » L ] L[ 3 - L] [ ] o L] L] L] L] L] . - L] L] L] L] T
Schedule 4. Private donations received in 1970 . . . . 10
Schedule 5. UNHCR Programme for 1970 - allocations and
expenditure by arca and PUrPOSE + o« ¢ « o & &+ & « 11
Schedule 6. Emergrney Fund -~ allocations and expenditure in
1970 o a [ [ ] . * ® L] L] ° . L ] L] L1l - L] +« e . - . L] 15
Schedule 7. Special trust funds - funds available and
expenditure during 1970 by area and purpose . . . 16
Schedule 8. Long-playing Records Account - allocations and
expenditure + ¢ o ¢ ¢ s 4 e e 6 e e e 4w e e e o 20
Schedule 9. Income and expenditure of ths indemnification
funds in 1970 and cumulative . « « o « o o « « o 21
B. Report of the Board of Auditors . . . « « « v «v o o + o & 22
C. Notes to financial statements . . + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢« 4 ¢ ¢ o = o « & 26
D. TFinancial statistics for the period 1966-1970
Chart 1. Assets and liabilities of UNHCR at year-end,
1966"'1970 . . . ° . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e . 29

-iii-



CONTENTS (continued)

Page
Chart 2. Financing of UNHCR annual programmes, 1966-1970 . . . . 30
Chart 3. UNHCR annual programmes: expenditure by area,
1966-1970 . . . . . [} L) . » . . . . - . ] . . . . - . L) 31
Chart 4. Total UNHCR expenditure by area, 1966-1970 . . . . . . 32
Chart 5. Total UNHCR expenditure by programme or fund,
1966-1970 3 . . . 3 . ° . . . . . ® ° ° ° . [ . . . . . 33

- Ve~



LETTER OF TRANSWMITTAL

18 June 1971

Sir,

ceone I have the honour to transmit to you the finencial statements
of the Voluntary Funds administered by the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees as at 31 Decenter 1970. These statements
have been examined and certified by the Board of Auditors.

ceaes In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the
report of the Board with respect to the accounts of the Voluntery Funds
administered by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for
the year 1970.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

(Signed) A.I. Osmany
Chai.iman
Board of Auditors

The President of the General Assembly
of the United Nations
New York



A. ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 1970



ano ut ‘38y3 ‘3TpuB 9Y3 JO 3[NSaX B S8 ‘L1190 oM puv ‘pasrnbax aasy am 3B8Y3 SUOTHBUBTAXS PUB UOTYBUIOJUT ayj TTB® POUTBIQO 9ABY ap

BTAUOTOD JO
T8IUaD= IO TTOIJUOD
*0 NOTIVOSH °H°[L

BpeuB) JO
TeIsuan-I03 POy
NOSHEINEH *H°Y

weqs B JO

TeIoUsn~I03 TPy puB JaTToL3dmo)

ANVHSO *I°YV (PaudTs)

TL6T suny gT

*1003200 9T JUSWOGB]S TRIOUBUTF oy} ‘uorutdo

*SUOTA09XTp JNO YJ A SOUBPIOOD® UT POUTWEXD U3

sBY OL6T JIoqme0s(@ T¢ POpUS IedA TBIOWBUTI oUl I0J §9050J0y J0J JISUOTSSTHNO) YBTH SUOTIEN PojTun ouy3 £q PoIo1STUTEDE Spuny AIBjunyos ayg JO 309Us-20usTeq oyj} JO JUSWO38)S SYJ
ALVOIJSILNED LIV

saadngey I0J JISUOTSSTWHO) USTH SUOTYBN POITUN

NVHM VOV Utppnapes (Paudis)
aIAO¥dAY

soadngay IoJ

JISUOTSSTUmO) USTH SUOTIBN PajTull ayj JO 99TJJ0

UOT3BISTUTWDY JO IO309XTQ
¥TIQIEH °L (Poufrs)

QITATLYED

*gquama38y1s 9yj Jo jaed TeiFaquUl UB I8 SHUSWO3BLS TBTOUBUTJI O3 So30U ayj

ggc ‘20961

6L€9g¢

000°002°¢2

#L9°9TO°TT

$Qe ‘66644

600°00¢

oLg 9

000002
000 “00S
000°00S ‘T

ge9‘6T
gHO*L66 0T

GHL'6T

Lezflse
269018

scléce
Lo6*0T

T8¢ ‘6T
SCCgT

LotélL6
G60°¢qocg

0L6T

qunooos spIovax Fuilspd-Suoy
Jeaf juaIIno IO swwexB0oxg

SOIdENS

OL6T UT Pog3TUMOd SUOTFBOOTTEB 696T
SOATABIGTUT SUTISTRI-PUNT IOJ SAIDSAY
pung AoualasTy
9PTEY 185 Spung

SBaAX922X TBIVAdS

SaTouadn
SurqusweTdT WOIY STABAISUSL SQUAOIOE JOF
s9adngax Jo JIBYSQ UO IO O} 9PBW SUBOT JIOJ
SoAIoSoxX AoUedUATIUO)

SAAYISTH

gpunr 94snxg TeToads Iaylo

un g uotgeonpy 988nIsy
punj UOT}BOTITUWSPUT

S9OUBTBqQ PUN] 3SNI], T8TO3dS

aTqeded 9qUNOOOB SNOSUBTTIOSTH

90UBAPE UT DIAT20SI
T80 BUTMOTTOJ JOF SUOTINQTIIUC)H
3SnI} uT DAY SpUng

$HUN0D0®
3OTFJOIIJUT SUOTIBN PajTun Su pus3sing
qUNO008 JUTIVITO SUSLIBN Pa3TUN

(¢ *Bxed ¢) uOT4095 puB 2 STNPLYDS)
g8q03foxd a0 suot3wdTTA0

SHILITIAVIT

96662T 61 8c¢ 2096t
261 "GhE
ogee *ees
getee
[IXRITING WO'OT  gEgET
GLC*L6G 9h0 €L66 ‘0T
cov i (e
000005 T (895 °92T)
¢InHhee 1t
2eT0e CHTGES “TT
192 ‘02 ‘1T

#26°9L6 L22*1e
ol
(6Lotge)
chb et 61T QT

9LLETgE
co6°an Teh 4l
7968 Lyg‘ege
sgTer
#/6gTT
€clé1esy Hehteze
6961 0L6T

soTousde Surjquswodmy

829 BupjoeTToo
J0J saTousde SuriuswaTdmy
POUBOT SPUNF JO SIOJNQTIIUOY)
t0q qdranax
uodn STgBPUNJIOL SFUNOWE SSIT
(T aTuwpayds) seadngax
JO JTeysq U0 JO 09 9pBU BUBOT
WI3]3 SUOT - ITABATSD2I SHUNODDY

SNOaUBTI0S T
spaooax Jupferd-BuoT Jo oT8s wWoxF ang
SaTouads JurgusweTdmT WOXF
aTQBATOD2X Sqo9foad Jo seousTsq uadsun
aTqgBpungyax squamfed UOTFBOTITUMOPUL
PONIOOB 38IISUT
JISUOTSSTUmO) YITH
?Uj} JO JI8pI0 3y} 0% PIaU spunyg
(¢ aTnpeyss)
po8paTd SUOTANQTIJUOD TBIUSUUISAOD
I3 JI0US = STQBATSDII S3UNODDY

squNo008 3 sodaq

Sjuno9o® ,SInoY Qh

SUNCO0E QUSIINY
83 T80dopP puUB YSBY

SLISSY

96°62T°61

€90 Gee 1L

8L 02

(199" teh)
(616%L3T)

Lo*eSh Tt

SH6 498
TG0 g
669°¢6

06¢ ‘g¢

906 ‘18
64l °gTE
06t ‘g6

thl “tige

626°620°L
000°0g2°9
000 ‘ot
62661

6961

I INIWALVLS

(sxeTIeP.SA UT)

OL6T 1oqumeosd T 38 309Us sousTed

~3-



ur ‘quy) ‘3Tpne 9yl JO 3INSSX B §B ‘AJI1I90 oM pu® ‘paaTnbax 2ABY oM 3By} SUOTYBUBTAXS DUB UOTHEULIOJUT 2} T[® PIUTBIQO 2ABY aM

BTQUOTO) JO

Telausn~IaTI0IUOY

*0 NOTIVOSH °d°r

BpBUB) JO
TeIsUan~JI0FTPUY
NOSHIANAH °*HW°V

TL6T aunp gT

ug}sINed Jo
TBISUSD-IOFTPIY pUB IST[OX34mO7)
ANVWSO °I°V (PoUdIs)

*108JX00 ST JUSWOYBLS TBTOUBULF ayj ‘uoturdo ano

*SUOTJOSIIP JINC UYJTH DOUBPIODIE UT PIUTHEXS UISQ SBY

0L6T Ioquadaq TC POpUD JBoA TETOUBULT 943 JOF £393NJoy JI0J JIOUOTSSTWUO) UYBTH SUOTABN DPajTuf U3 £q psIslSTUTWDP® Spuny ALrejunfos ayjl Jo aanjrtpusdxe DUB SWODUT JO JUSUL3BLS 9UI
ALVOLIILEED LIV

Sos8nJoy J0F JISUOTSSTHNO) USTH SUOTYBN PolTun

5858079y JOJ JSUOTSSTUMO) UITH SUOTYBN PojTufl aU3 JO a0TIIQ

UOTFBI}STUTUPY JO I0303ITT

spung sunxf [®troads

NVHEY VOV urppuapsg WIIATIH *P
q3aN0dddy [CCECERRIICH)]

*SqUsmaqBLS ou3 Jo ga8d TBIPSQUT UB SIB £7USWS3B3S TETOUBULL O3 So30U SUj
1Lo“nGg e 600 ‘00¢ ol 6T L62°lce 269°0Te 000 “00¢ 000 °006 *T - 0Lc ‘98 OL6T UEHENEOW] T¢ IV SHONVIVE @V SNTJNAS
¢€68°ghe *g oL2*1g GHTLET'T  926°T9¢ 6t¢ *65% 091°2¢4 - - Heh*LLg e TENLTANTIXT TYIOL
000°1H 000°TH VMHND 093 suswmfed I0J poAlesay

- 9Le‘oh glzon (g oTnpauds) SOATYBIFIUTL
SUTSTBI-PUNT JOJ SAISESI JO AUSUYSTUSTIOY
2c6 2¢6 (6 *Bred ) woigoes) sjusmied BTIBIZ X3
LuléLs LylcLs sostedxs 8ATLBIFSTUTHDY
gh gh SJJO-93TIN
209°10¢ 209°T10C seasngax 04 syusumAed
802 ‘9cS goz‘9¢cs 199pnq SUOTYBN PIJTU[ 9Y3} 03 PIB-UT-UBI)
0go“TLE ‘L GHT LET T ST 091°2¢s e ont ‘S (L pue
9 ‘G S9TNPaYDS) OLET UT POIIMOUT SUOTIBITIGO
TINLIANIINE
196202 T &gc 18t 7695 U ££Q 968 “T00°0LE 09T 2¢0'T  000°00G°T = #6L5€9%6 7S FIAVIIVAY SANNI TVIOL
(Te1°8se)  2go‘ses 650°¢¢ (g oTNPaYSS) SUOTEOOTTY
LG ¢ot (6TT¢Hh) clg6lz sqoafoad ,sxeaf Jotad uo squswgsnfpy
(90¢ ‘68) 90¢ 63 gnpdms ,saeek IOTI
Ly6e¢oT (Lys°€9T) (4 *rxed 9 uoT3038)
squowisdod SUBOT Pa}BTNINDOOB JO QI8J
SYFASNVEL
1L9°1g6°g 6L0°9Tq eng gl Lo6 288 960 “LGY €19°g% 662 0TS LLg 196 ¢S TWOONT TYIOL
250°LIT 96 T 650°g T90°LST ssTousFe JurqusmeTdmt £q spungey
9¢s“ece Gec e 600 ‘i Wt geo“oge SUOT18BITqe JO UOTIBTISOUBD
sy08foad JO awOOUT ,SIBak JAOTIA UO SIUSWISNLDY
909°48 0gT“6¢ 92 ‘9T SNOBUBTTS9STH
6L0°9TH 6L0‘gTh soTws woxy spaaooxd goN
elLg‘6ol 2L960L DOUTBD 350I09UT
9LgcLTh 9Lg°LTH . squswAed UOTHBOTITUWSPUL JO PUNISY
Latfese Latfese sugoT go squomfedoy
SWOOUT I9U30
R Ces 1,866 xlréeot lge‘g Log*on Lig ‘ee ( 2TNPaYDs) SUOTYBUCP 93BATII
o2 °L66°S L192g9 ggltlg clgfoe 2ENCTO%Y (€ °TUPaUDS) SUC: JNATIIUOD TBIUSWUISACD
SUOTINYFIIUO)
THOONT
¢6z2°Tee ‘e leccec 696 o - (yLo*4g2) Gh6 *2TI 000 *00% 000006 °T T ee . OL6T AMVONVL T IV SEONVIVE NV (IIOIJdad) SNId¥NS
TVIOL JUNOSOY SIay30 JFUNOIOY pung uotlBO pung IPTSY 39§ UWBLHOI 0L6T x0X
gpIoosy uoT9BONPT ~TITUwepuy  LouadIsmy spung ,STBIE JO0TIJ  oummexFoxd
FurLetd-Buog 99dngay

IT INIWILVIS

(SxBTTOP SN UI)

OL6T UT 2IM3Tpuadxa puB swWOdUT



SCHEDULES TC THE ACCOUNTS

Loan operations

Schedule 1

(In US dollars)

For the yvear ended Cumulative to

31 December 197

0 31 December 1970

Loans made to or on behalf of refugees

Amount paid out 164,985 16,256,079
Adjustments
Unused loan funds surrendered or
due by implementing agencies (Th2,233)
Exchange rate difference (122) 473,801
164,863
Liquidations
Repayments 352,488 a/ 3,768,981
Conversion of loans into grants 3,905 2kl , 652
Write-offs 16,090 350,870
Agencies' collecting fees and
other charges : 11,908 88,089
384,391
Loans outstanding at 31 December 1970
Less: refundable upon receipt to:
- Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation 87,22k
- Norwegian Refugee Council 39,344
- TImplementing agencies for collecting fees 411,531
Net repayments receivable at 31 Decerber 1970
a/ Breakdown of repayments:
UNHCR 352,127
Norwegian Refugee Council ol
Adjustment to previous year's account (586)
352,488
b/ Breakdown of loans outstanding at 31 December 1970:
Programme for 1970 6,142
Programmes for 1963-1969 419,028
Major aid programmes 11,304,955
Special trust funds 174,975
Emergency Fund L5
11,535,145

15,987,737

(4,452,592)

11,535,145 b/

(538,069)

10,997,046




' (g02°9£6¢) 19Spnq suoTgeN P3TU) Y3 03 PIB-UI-3UBLS dY3 SurpnToul  /q
.Amrmawmm%v OLOT UT JUSWITUWWOD JOJ DPOAJISSSI SUOTFBOIOTTR 696T 9UF SurpnToul \m

wGLeEEQ e GG6°9T9 TOO®€eT oegeet 896°696° T SUOT38ITTqO
S,dBOA QUaIIND
HE BESG 2 LT9°E€9T S ANReY 000° 62 AR 6€2° LOG T SUOT3ESTITqO ,SaBdL JOTId
:JO BUTQSTISUO)
G60°99¢°G  2Lsfogl t1he € 706 0£Q°24T A AR 6£2°L0S°T Q96°696°T 0L6T a2quwo03Q TE 3®
SJUTPUBLSINO SUCTIRITTAQ
20£°969°) £69°199 62£ G659 QH6° 291 ¢recloe 0TS 9EL T 9,7°906°¢€
9gGeee ggee 600° 11 T 192 cHeege SUOTABSTTqO
, SIBaL JO0TJId G
JO UOTQeTTooURD Ag !
99L°€9E L Q9£°G99 02E°TT9 709 ° 291 TESC 792 Log esqT 9L1°906°¢E squowded £g
OL6T SUTanp paj3=pIubI]
L6E°290°ET 992 gnn‘T ELS°6ST T QLL°STY LG QTL 61l EtecE Tt 9L8° ¢
ggcLo6 L QHTCLET‘T 9€6°T19€ . 09T°2ES \m&:jnmpwam 0L6T ButJanp
PaJIJIndUT SUOTYBITTAQ
60T°SST'S QIT°TTE  LEOg6L  QT9°Es L8S“QTL jONLiEN2 e 0L6T Aienuer T 3®
SUOTYBITTAC POJEPINDLITUN
Te20] SJI9U210 4UNo29y _Ussh seumexsoad 696T~£06T J0J 0L6T I0J
uotaeonpy — AousIaouwyg pte Jol®Bl soumeIFOIg SmBIZOI]

spung 3snJil TeIJ9Ng .

¢ °Tupsyog

0L6T JI9quad9(] TS 28 S' JUIPUBRISINO pUB @wpmvﬁsoﬂﬂ 1POIINOUT SUOTIBITTAQ



Schedule 3

Governmental contributions paid or pledged in 1970
(In US dollars)

Special Trust Funds

Programme Programme Education
Country for 1970 for 1969 Account Total
Algeria 6,943 6,943
Argentina 12,000 12,000
Australia 194 425 19k Los5
Austria 30,000 30,000
Bahamas 2,992 2,992
Belgium 100,000
100,000 a/ 200,000
Botswana 1,000 a/ 1,000
Brazil 2,000 2,000
Burundi 1,000 1.000
Cameroon 360 a/ 360
Canada 386,473 386,473
Central African Republic  1,L4k2 1,442
China 7,500 a/ 7,500
Cyprus 480 480
Denmark 253,333 213,333 393,151 859,817
Dubai 2,070 2,070
Ecuador 1,000 a/ 1,000
Ethiopia 3,000 a/ 3,000
Federal Republic of
Germany 409,836 409,836
Finland 65,000 65,000
France 389,842 389,842
Gabon 1,216 1,079 2,295
Gambia 2ko 240
Ghana 4,615 4,615
Greece 13,000
1,000 a/ 14,000
Holy See 2,500 2,500
Iceland 5,743 5,Th3
India 10,000 10,000
Iran 8,000 8,000
Iraq 9,722 5,000 14,722
Ireland 10,000 10,000
Israel 7,500 7,500
Ttaly 20,000 a/ 20,000 a/ 40,000
Ivory Ccast 2,700 2,700
Japan 30,000 30,000
Kenya 1,000 a/ 1,000
Kuwait 3,000 a/ 3,000
Lebanon 2,000 2,000
Liberia 5,000 a/ 5,000
Libya 5,000 a/ 5,000
Liechtenstein 3,472 3,h72




Special Trust Funds

Programme Programme Education

Country for 1970 for 1969 Account Others Total
Luxembourg %, 000, 4 000
Madagascar 83k 294 1,128
Malawi 360 a/ 360
Malaysia 1,000 1,000
Malta 1,000 1,00C
Order of Malta 2,000 2,000
Mauritius 1,000 1,000
Monaco 180 180
Morocco 10,000 10,000
Nepal 2,272 2,272
Netherlands 180,278 278 180,556
Nigeria 5,600 5,600
Norway 273,415 62,338 31,335 367,088
Pakistan 2,500 a/ 2,500
Panama 500 500
People's Republic of

the Congo 1,000 a/ 1,000
Philippines 1,250 1,250
Portugal 4,000 a/ 4,000
Republic of Viet-Nam 1,000 1,000
Saudi Arabia 8,000 a/ 8,000
Senegal 3,597 a/ 3,597
Sierra Leone 2,308 2,308
Southern Yemen 480 480
Sudan 3,159 3,159
Sweden 400,000 399,117 155,883 955,000
Switzerland 185,185 185,185
Togo 1,439 1,439
Trinidad and Tobago 1,500 1,500
Tunisia 2,500 2,500
Turkey 3,000 3,000
Uganda 5,000 a/ 5,000
United Arab Republic 6,900 6,900
United Kingdom of Great

Britain and Northern

Ireland 359,971 359,971
United Republic of

Tanzania 3,500 3,500
United States of

America 1,000,000 1,000,000
Yugoslavia 10,000 a/ 10,000
Zambia 2,800 2,800

k,607,932 b/ 26,373 674,788 580,647 5,889,740

-8~



Special Trust Funds

Programme Progranmme Education
Country for 1970 for 1969 Account Others Tctal

Multilateral contributions

UNDP 5,500 a/ 50,000 a/ 55,500

United Nations Trust
Fund for South Africa 52,000 52,000
4,613,432 __ 26,373 674,788 682,647 5,997,240

a/ Pledged but not paid at 31 December 1970:

187,817 20,000 50,000 257,817
Contributions pledged in previous years not paid at 31 December 1970:
Niger (1967) 250
Colombia (1968) 1,000
Dcminican Republic (1968) 1,000
Italy (1968) 1,480
Khmer Republic (1969) 1,000 4,730
Total governmental pledges not paid at 31 December 1970: 252,547

b/ In addition, the following pledges for 1970 were announced by
28 February 1971: Khmer Republic 1,000
New Zealand 22 400

23,400

\.D



9gr EEs lge‘g TLE 66  #LI®29T L0g°ox Lngfeee

9ee 9€e

290°T 2Q0°T

006°2 006°2

LG1°gT 9TH € THLEHT

619 619

Lo qT JRsrARe 09L°¢

cgg ee TOR*6T  898°Y 9196

860° 1 860° 1

695°9 TLG2 6sece €9L°T

TLi‘ee GQe 98L° T2

000°9 0009

HEE 0L HEEC0E

999°ce 999°22

68€°T 68€° T

Q9L GET - 8929 00G°2ET

¢l9‘9 - 6l9%9

922 65T GI6°TT CTE® LT

#100°€9 T09°eT €Ot 04

gE6°T gE6° T

TB30L pung SI9Y3Q  FUNOOIY  696T -Q96T  OL6T I0JF
: LousdIswmyg UOTYBONDH SouWRIIOL SUmeIIOIJ

spund 9snJig], [eroadg

(SIeTTOP SN Ul)

TBUOTIQBUJISQUT BIUOY
BPBUBR) UTI PUng 9o3nJdy SUOTIBN PIITUN
BPRUB) °A39TO0gS PIY 928nJsy uelaqllL
USpsMg ‘usudeg ®pprRY

J29s0d 0ssBOTJ JO OTBYS

PUBTSA] UJISYJJON DPUB
UBT]TIg 3BSJD JO WOPSUTY PI3TUN ‘WVIXO
TIOUNO) 293NnJsy UBIISMION

TBATASSd OTISNK OIVN
SUOT}BUOD SNOSUBTTOOSTH

SO TOBIOT]

BOTJASWY JO S93BIS PLITUN
‘meadoag TRIJIOWS) UBTIYSTUTP

BOTJOWY JO S99B1G PO3TUn ‘uorgeaodao)d
SATIFBIOWSWHO) UBTISNOUIBJIEY PIeMOY

Tednjaod €UOTRIBPUNOS UBIYUSGTNY S3SNOTBD
SAQUSDH 2P STBUOIFBULIJUT STOOH
TIouUno) 99dnjsy ystusQg

(0S¥0D) °ouUI °sSe9SJOAQ DOTAISG JOTTSY
JOJ SUOTYBZTUBSIQ JO TIOUNO) PUBTBIZ MIN

soyoany) Jo TTI2Uno) Ystatag
(TUVIILSNY) so93ngay JInJ dJaB) UBTTBJIFSNY
uspemg °sIeTJaBd SpunTJISyy puB USTUY

JIOUO(

0L6T UT POAISV9J SUOTRBUOP

i STnpayog

99BATIJ

-10-



UNHCR programme for 1970

Schedule 5

Allocations ani expenditure by area and purpose

(In US dollars)

Allocations
made from
programme
Allocations reserve and Unused
approved by adjustments balances
Executive between of
Purpose of allocation Committee allocations Expenditure allocations
1. Austria
Local settlement 30,000 10,000 40,000
Legal assistance 5,600 5,600
2. Botswana
Rural settlement in Etsha 47,000 Lo,2L8 4,752
3. Central African Republic
Rural settlement at M'boki 200,000 50,000 250,000
L. Congo (Democratic
Republic of)
Rural settlement in Province
Orientale 260,000 30,000 290,000
5. Ethiopia
Rural settlement in Gambela 6L9,500 36,300 685,800
Administrative expenses
(sub~office Gambela) 58,000 58,000
6. Far East
Contribution to
administrative expenses
of joint ICEM/UNHCR Office
in Hong Kong 25,000 25,000
Care and maintenance of
refuzees in transit 20,000 20,000
T. Federal Republic of Germany
Local settlement 10,000 10,000
Legal assistance 37,000 160 37,101 59
8. France
Local settlement 25,000 25,000
9. Greece
Local settlement 50,000 (30,000) 20,000
Counselling 22,000 3,900 25,664 236

~11-



Allocations
made from

programme
Allocations reserve and Unused
approved by adjustments balances
Executive between of
Purpose of allocation Committee allocations Expenditure allocations
10. India
"Rehabilitation scheme 100,000 100,000
Agricultural settlement
in Mahendragarh 100,000 100,000
Local settlement 50,000 50,000
Health facilities 30,000 30,000
Vocational training 20,000 20,000
11. TItaly
Local settlement 30,000 30,000
Legal assistance 2,500 2,500
12. Latin America
Local settlement 185,000 30,000 215,000
Coutnselling 25,000 19,556 5,4Lk
Resettlement 67,000 67,000
Legal assistance 13,000 9,430 3,570
Supplementary aid 6,000 6,000
13. Macau
Revolving Loan Fund 15,000 15,000
Home for single girls 30,000 30,000
Home -for aged and invalid
men 30,000 20,000 50,000
Home for blind people 25,000 25,000
Day nursery 15,000 15,000
1k, Middle East
Local settlement 43,000 (5,000) 23,232 1L, 768
Counselling 5,800 5,800
Supplementary aid 8,000 5,000 12,987 13
15. DNepal
Local settlement in the
North 20,000 20,000
Local settlement in
Lumbini 10,000 (10,000)
Primary education 10,000 10,000
Medical care 4,500 5,000 9,500
Counselling %, 500 4 500
16. Senegal
Rural settlement in
Casamance 170,000 500 170,500
Construction of schools 54,000 54,000

-12-



Allocations
made from

programme
Allocations reserve and Unused
approved by adjustments balances
Executive between of
Purpose of allocation Committee allocations Expenditure allocations
17. Spain
Local settlement 65,000 65,000
Counselling 22,000 20,186 1,81k
Emergency assistance 36,000 25,550 61,425 125
18. Sudan
Rural settlement at Qala
en Nahal 420,000 420,000
19. Trucial States
Local settlement - 10,000 10,000
20. Uganda
Rural settlement at
Kahunge, Kyaka,
Kyangwali, Nakivale,
Oruchinga, Rwamwanja 760,000 14,426 TTL 426
Rural settlements at
Ibuga, Nakapiripirit,
Onigo, Agago, Acolpii 165,000 165,000
2l. United Arab Republic
Local settlement 10,000 9,000 19,000
Counselling 3,000 400 3,180 220
Primary education 5,000 5,000
Supplementary aid 25,000 (9,000) 13,432 2,568
22. United Republic of Tanzania
Rural settlement at Lundo 62,500 62,500
Rural settlement at
Muhukuru 55,800 55,800
Rural settlement at
Rutamba 71,500 71,500
Rural settlement at Mputa 243,500 243,500
Rural settlement at Mwesi 20,000 15,000 35,000
Rural settlement at
Pangale 4,700 4,700
23. West Africa
Multipurpose projects 100,000 89,900 10,100

13-



Allocations

made from
programme
Allocations reserve and Unused
approved by adjustments balances
Executive between of
Purpose of allocation Committee allocations Expenditure allocaticus
2L, Zambia
Rural settlement at
Mayukwayukwa 34,000 13,300 47,300
Rural settlement in the
Western Province 179,000 100,000
Rural settlement at Nyimba 28,000 28,000
25. Over-all allocations
Local settlement 60,000 43,767 16,233
Resettlement 270,000 16,5C0 269,749 16,751
Repatriation 25,000 14,000 30,805 8,195
Legal assistance 13,000 2,878 3,122
Supplementary aid 45,000 45,000 83,309 6,691
Public Information Fund 26,461 26,461
26. Reserve 450,000 (L39,705) 10,295
27. Grant-in-aid 525,000 11,208 536,208
Total 6,029,400 - 5,876 ,k4Y 152,956

~1L




Emergency fund

Schedule 6

Allocations and expenditure in 1970

(In US dollars)

Balances
cancelled at

Amount Expenditure 31 December
Purpose of allocation allocated during 1970 1970
Central African Republic
Assistance to rufugees from Sudan 32,000 31,385 615
Assistanc=s 1o refugees from Techad 7,200 7,200
Ethiopia
Emergency feeding of Sudanese refugees 20,000 20,000
Jordan
Assistance to refugees victims of
1970 events 5,000 5,000
Khmer Republic
Assistance to destitute refugee groups 50,000 50,000
Macau
Assistance to fire viectims 5,000 5,000
Republic of Viet-Nam
Assistance to destitute refugee groups 50,.20 50,000
Administrative expenses (UNHCR office) 17,000 17,000
Senegal
Assistance to refugees from Portuguese
Guinea 111,000 111,000
Sudan
Assistance to refugees from Ethiopia 150,000 150,000
Turkey
Assistance to refugee victims of the
earthquake 5,000 5,000
United Republic of Tanzania
Assistance to Mozambiquan refugees at
Matekwe 45,775 k5,775
Assistance to Congolese refugees at
Pangale 34,800 34,800
Total 532,775 532,160 615

~15~



Special trust funds

Schedule T

Tunds available and expenditure during 1970

by area and purpose

(In US dollars)

Area and purpose

Total funds

Expenditure

Balances at
31 December

available during 1970 1970
I. REFUGEE EDUCATION ACCOUNT
1. Burundi
Post-primary education 17,000 17,000
Books for refugee children 1,389 1,389
2. Canada
Scholarship 3,092 3,092
3. Central African Republic
Construction of a secondary
school at M'boki 11,000 11,000
Assistance to refugee students
at the secondary school in
M'boki 7,14k 7,144
Scholarships 7,296 7,296
4, Congo (Democratic Republic of)
Scholarships 13,000 13,000
5. Ethiopia
School fees and ancillary cost
for 50 refugees 6,045 6,0k45
6. Indis
Technical training courses for
20 refugees in Tokio 9,000 9,000
7. Kenya
Promotion of Secondary Education 27,350 27,350
Scholarship 650 650
Technical training for refugee
students (two projects) 18,538 18,538
580 580
8. latin America
Educational assistance 9,000 9,000
9. Liberia
Scholarships 26,545 26,545



Balances at
Total funds Expenditure 31 December
Area and purpose available during 1970 1970

10. Macau
Equipment for a mechanic and

electronic course 10,000 10,000
Establishment of Commercial

School facilities 20,000 20,000
St. Mark's secondary school 43,000 43,000

11. Middle East
Assistance for post-primary

education 5,885 5,885
12. Nepal
Bducational assistance TU5 Ths

13. Senegal
Literacy courses at Simbandi

Balante 2,338 2,338
1k, Sudan
Arabic language courses for
refugees 2,943 2,943
15. Uganda
Scholarships 22,500 22,500
Promotion of secondary and
higher education 10,000 10,000
Extension of St. Peter's refugee
students hostel 5,322 5,322
Fees for three refugee students 450 450
Scholarships 1,741 1kh,741
Kahunge training centre 4,868 L 868

16. TUnited Republic of Tanzania
Secondary education and

vocational training 12,087 12,087
17. Zambia
Agricultural Training Centre at
Mkushi 26,645 26,645
Educational assistance 5,292 5,292

18. Miscellaneous and unspecified
Educational measures for
individual refugees in

various countries 30,000 30,000
Unspecified 22k 388 224 388
Total, Refugee Education Account 508,833 361,536 237,297

~17-



Balances at

Total funds Expenditure 31 December
Area and purpose available  during 1970 1970
II. OTHER SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS
1. Algeria
Care and maintenance of refugees
in transit 2,483 2,483
Aged refugees 480 480
Relief operation 2,43k 2,434
2. Central African Rzpublic
Provision of blankets 8,118 8,118
Rural settlement at M'boki 50,000 50,000
3. Ethiopia
Vaccination against cholera 3,209 1,209
OAU Bureau for Education and
Placement of African Refugees 18,799 18,799
4.  France
Assistance to refugee artists 2,619 2,619
5. Greece
Assistance to individual
refugees in camps 329 329
Reconstruction works in Fridtjof
Nansen Home, Salonica 6,666 6,666
Housing for Assyrian refugees 3,500 3,500
6. "Hong Kong
Settlement of "01ld Believers" 8,296 8,296
Establishment of refugee
fishermen 10,000 10,000
T India
Assistance to refugees 882 882
8. Ttaly
Assistance to refugees 2,165 2,165
Annuities for refugees in Capua 1,920 1,920
9. Middle East
Grant to vocational training
school, Gaza 8,890 8,890
Construction of ccmmunity centre :
and workshops, Lebanon 51,000 43,000 8,000
10. Nepal
Maintenance of dispensary, Rasua 2,500 2,500

-18-~



Balances at

Total funds Expenditure 31 December

Area and purpose avalilable during 1970 1970
11. DNetherlands
Scholarships 11,111 11,111
12. Senegal
Assistance Lo refugees 3,805 3,805
Fishing project in Casamance 18,80k 18,80k
13. Sudan
Emergency feeding 5,760 5,760
Water supply for Qala en Nahal
settlement 450,000 450,000
14, Uganda
Banana suckers for the settlement
in Nakivale 5,883 5,883
Grant to Makerere University,
Kampala 3,416 3,416
15. United Arab Republic
Local settlement of aged and
stateless Armenians 8,000 8,000
16. United Republic of Tanzania
Assistance to the Mozambique
Institute, Dar es Salaam 66,484 66,484
17. West Africa
Repatriation of Nigerian
children from the Ivory Coast
and Gabon 276,667 276,667
Individual repatriation of
Nigerian children 8,591 8,591
18. Various countries
Transportation of refugees by ICEM 20,000 20,000
Assistance to refugees from
South Africa in African
countries 52,000 52,000
Study of support to UNHCR
programmes in the United States
of America 27,173 27,173
Promotion of fund-raising in
Austria, the Federal Republic
of Germany and Scandinavia 6,500 6,500
Promotion of legal protection in
Africa and Asia 5,000 5,000
Miscellaneous 5,410 78 5,332
Total, other special trust funds 1,156,894 1,137,1L8 19,746




Schedule 8

Long=-playing records account
Allocations and expenditure

(In US dollars)

ALLOCATIONS

To Prograrme for 1970 33,039

To Special Trust Funds

Care and maintenance of refugees in transit in Algeria 2,48k

Study of support for UNHCR in the United States of
America 27,173
Scholarships for refugees in the Netherlands 11,111
Assistance to refugees in Senegal 3,805
Water supply for Qala en Nahal settlement, the Sudan 250,000

Promotion of fund-raising in Austria, the Federal
Republic of Germany and Scendinavia 6,500
Promotion of legal protection in Africa and Acia 5,000
Assistance to refugee artists in France 2,000
Vaccination against cholera in Ethiopia 1,209

Provision of blankets for refugees in the Central
African Republic 8,118
Establishment of refugee fishermen in Hong Kong 10,000
327,400

Less: Cancellation of unused balance of 1969 allocation
for fund-raising campaign in the United Kingdom of

Great Britain and Northern Ireland 2,318 358,121
EXPENDITURE
Reserved for payment to UNRWA 41,000 a/
Replenishment’ of reserve for fund-raising initiatives h0,276 b/ 81,276
139,397

g/ Ten per cent of the net proceeds from the sale of the long-playing reccoxd
"World Star Festival” to date. '

b/ This replenishment brought up to its ceiling of $200,000 the reserve for
fund-raising initiatives, which was used in 1970 to cover the cost to UNHCR of
producing and selling the record "World Star Festival", of preparing the fourth
UNHCR record and of other fund-raising initiatives, as follows:

Salaries 33,172
Travel 2,709
General expenses 3,825
Other fund-raising initietives 570

o0 40,276



Schedule ¢

P

income and expenditure of the indemnification funds
in 1970 and cumulative

(In US dollars)

For the year ended Cumulative to
31 December 1970 31 December 1970
Balance at 1 January 1970 112,945
Income
Received from the Government of the
Federal Republic of Germany - 11,596,785
Interest earned - 1,629,562
Exchange rate differences 39,180 286,34k
152,125 13,512,691
Refund of payments to refugees 417.876 2,260,906
Total funds available 570,001 15,773,597
Expenditure
Payments to refugees 301,602 15,177,780
Write~offs - 122,568
Administrative expenses 57, T4T 262,597
Total expenditure 359,349 15,562,945
Balance at 31 December 1970 210,652 a/ 210,652
a/ Represented by: Cash 27,533
Accounts receivable 183,119
210,652

0]~



B. REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
ON THE ACCOUNTS AND FINANCTAL STATEMENTS OF THE
VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 1970

1. The Board of Auditors, established under General Assembly resolution Tk (I),
is required to audit the accounts of the United Nations, including all trust and
special accounts, in accordance with United Nations Financial. Regulations
12.1-12.5 and the annex to these regulations, as well as in accordance with
paragraph 22 of the Statute of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees and article XII of the Financial Rules for Voluntary Funds
(A/AC.96/316) promulgated by the High Commissioner.

2. The United Nations High Commissioner submitted the following financial
statements for audit together with other supporting detailed analysis and
schedules:

Statement T. Balance-sheet as at 31 December 1970.

Statement II. Income and expenditure in 1970.

Schedule 1. Loan operations.

Schedule 2. Obligations incurred, liquidated and outstanding as

at 31 December 1970.

Schedule 3. Governmental contributions paid or pledged in 1970.

Schedule 4. Private donations received in 1970.

Schedule 5. UNHCR Programﬁe for 1970 - allocations and expenditure
by area and object.

Schedule 6. Emergency Fund - allocations and expenditure in 1970 by
object.

Schedule T. Special trust funds - funds available and expenditure

during 1970 by area and purpose.

Schedule 8. Long-~playing Records Account - allocations and
expenditure.
Schedule 9. Income and expenditure of the indemnification funds in

1970 and cumulative.

.t -22-



Scope of the audit

3. The responsibilities of the Board of Auditors are governed by the principles
set out in the annex to the United Nations Financial Regulations, referred to in
article XII, regulation 12.1, thereof, which reads as follows:

"1. The Board of Auditors shall perform an audit of the accounts of the
United Nations, including all trust and special accounts, as it may deem
necessary in order to certify:

(a) That the financial statements are in accord with the books and
records of the Organization;

(b) That the financial transactions reflected in the statements have
been in accordance with the Rules and Regulations, the budgetary provisions,
and other applicable directives;

(c) That the securities and moneys on deposit and on hand have been
verified by certificate received direct from the Organization'’s
depositories or by actual count.”

L, The examination of the accounts and financial statements has included a
review of the accounting procedures and system of internal control, test of the
transactions and accuracy of the accounting records and other supporting evidence,
information and explanations to the extent considered necessary in the
circumstances.

5. Followying its examination, the Board of Anditors transmitted a long-form
report containing its findings and recommendatious to the Secretary-General of

the United Nations and the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. In
submitting this long-form report to the Secretary-General and the High Commissioner,
the Board of Auditors proposed, and they agreed, that distribution of this report
should be solely at their direction and copies are accordingly made available

by the Secretary of the Board only upon receipt of that direction.

6. The Board of Auditors, in consultation with the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions, decided in 1970 to discontinue the carrying
out of its examination of the management and administration of the Office of the
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. As a result of this decision,

the Board did not continue its examination, which was undertaken in these areas

in 1968 and 1969. However, it is understood that the United Nations Administrative
Management Service will take into consideration the Board's comments and
recommendations contained in its report when the manpower survey is conducted later
this year.

Special reserves

T. With regard to operations of the Funds Set Aside ($1,500,000) and the
Emergency Fund ($500,000), the Board is of the opinion that more positive
clarification is needed between General Assembly resolution 1166 (XII)
establishing the Emergency Fund and the action taken by the Executive Committee
of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees establishing the Funds Set
Aside and defining its purposes. The Board therefore recommends that appropriate

-23-



revisions be made to these authorizations with a view to clarifying the
authorizations, sources, purposes and utilization of these reserves and their
interrelationship.

Loan situation in Greece

8. The history of the loan situation in Greece and its related problems was
set out in the Board of Auditors report on the 1968 financial statements. 1/
The following table shows the changes that have taken place with respect to the
mortgage egreements since that time:

1970 1969 1968
$ $ $
Ansunt loaned by UNHCR 3,085,736 2,929,379 2,550,000
Number of units occupied 2,916 2,866 2,813
Number of mortgages (bonds) issued 1,570 1,260 1,16k
Number of provisional bonds issued 1,235 1,397 1,367

9. The Internal Audit Service continued its audit programme during the year
including a review of loan repayments. They reported that they were able to
reasonably satisfy themselves that repayments received from individuval refugees
were distributed in accordance with the terms of the project agreements and that
the periodic repayments being made by the Governments were correct.

10. Last year the Board reported that 50 per cent of the repayments due et

31 December 1969 were in arrears and it has not been able to ascertain the arrears
situation as at 31 Decenber 1970 as the required reports have not been received
by the Office of the United Nations High Commissicrer for Refugees. The Board
understands that the difficulties inveolved in obtaining these reports are under
discussion with the appropriate authorities concerned. In the absence of such
reports, it is extremely difficult for the Office to effectively monitor these
activities.

Administrative expenses

11l. The administrative costs of the Office of the High Commissioner for 1970,
amounting to $4,269,341, were provided for under the regalar bdudget of the United
Nations (section 18), in accordance with paragraph 20 of the statute of the Office
of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. The administrative costs
have been partially offset since 1965 by a grant-in-aid made from voluntary funds.
This grant-in-aid, which had its inception in 1965, on the recommendation of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, is in the amount of
10 per cent of the High Commissioner's programme commitments for the prior year.
It amounted to $536,208 in 1970.

;/ Official Records of the General Assembly., Twenty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. T E (A/7607/Add.5 and Corr.l), section B, paras. 10-1T.

-2l



Acknowledgement

12. The Board of Auditors records its eppreciation for the co-operation and

assistance extended by the High Commissioner, the Directors and staff of his
Office, during the course of the work.

(Signed) A.I.OSMANY A.M. HENDERSON J.E. ESCALLON O.
Comptroller and Auditor- Auditor-General of Controller-General
General of Pakistan Canada of Colombia

18 June 1971

—25-



C. NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Firm pledges for 1971 received from Governments in a total of $2,343,519 are
not recorded in the accounts at 31 December 1970.

2. rgreements were signed or Letters of Instruction were issued prior to
31 December 1970 committing 1971 funds in an amount of $1,663,88L4., These
commitments are not recorded in the accounts.

3. Obligations for projects include $200,000 obligated on the basis of a Letter
of Instruction to the UNHCR Representative in India for the local settlement
project in Mainpat. This project is now to be implemented by the Government of
India and an appropriate agreement is in the process of finalization. However,
it is unlikely that the actual implementation could start before autumn I .71.

k. At its twenty-first session, the Executive Committee was informed by the
High Commissioner (A/AC.96/437, para. 6) that the total allocations from the
Emergency TFand in 1370 might well exceed its total income, leaving a gap which at
that time was anticipated at $40,000. The High Commissioner proposed to cover
any such gap from the repayments of loans accumulated in the Funds Set Aside,
which totalled $1,043,7T4. This proposal was duly noted by the Executive
Committee. Following a major emergency in the Sudan, for which an allocation of
$150,000 had to be made late in 1970, the actual gap asrounted to $163,547. This
amount was therefore transferred from the Funds Set Aside to bring the Emergency
Fund to its ceiling of $500,000, and the Funds Set Aside in turn were replenished
from adjustments on prior years' projects.

5. The ex-gratia payment of $932 represents expenditure incurred in consequence
of the tragic event of 19 November 1970 in Addis Ababa in which a staff member of
UNHCR, Miss Marie-Louise Bertschinger, lost her life in the line of duty.

26~



D. FINANCTIAL STATISTICS FOR THE PERIOD 1966-19T70

27~



Chart 1

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF UNHCR &/ AT YEAR END, 1966 to 1970
(In thousands of US dollars)

1966 1967 1968 1969 1970
\\] Cash and investments 5.876 6.387 6.427 7.0i1 7.582
ssesl Accounts receivable 523 743 499 801 813
HEH  Opligations for projects 4.489 4593 4.060 4558 5.366
Other liabilities 387 181 320 349 185
Reserves &/ 1.458 1.950 2.182 2.797 2.200
Surplus and balances 65 406 364 108 644
9000 ASSETS
Bow r'-'"! 8 0 8

oy~ RO IO
C O O
CONE 0
n e e s Y

100;3 & & N ' | N

9000 LIABILITIES

8000

7000

6000

‘5000

4000 —

3000

2000

1000 | : ..: R B Brant i

cod
I
------ essecsesaccncscvhbuostesasonsonesanaseonstotacsd

1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

4l Excluding loans made to or on behalf of refugees, and indemnification funds.
b/ Includes the Emergency Fund, the Funds Set Aside and the Reserve for special fund raising initiatives.

29—



FINANCING OF UNHCR ANNUAL PROG
(In thousands of US dollars)

Chart 2

RA

MMES, 1966 to 1970

1966 1967 1968 1989 1970

Total expenditure &/ 3964 4678 4558 5277 5877
Financed by

Governmental contributions 3119 3069 3545 4289 4613

, Private donations 195 1203 390 124 222

Other income &/ 650 406 623 864 1042

2/ Including the grant-in-aid to the United Nations
ncluding interest from investments.

&

16.5%0

-30-

Budget.




Chart 3

UNHCR ANNUAL PROGRAMMES

EXPENDITURE BY AREA, 1966 tc 1970

(In thousands of US dollars)

< | ™ N~ s
SR8 8|8 (R|E
Elm o s

N (] = | I~
AEHEEIER
2| ® )

o M| |ecd!} o0
THERIBIEAE
2« <
N O == N 00
ol | ®o|lo|bo| B
954835@
e | N <
O|l=-|gd|lo|la|o | <«
© | w &

ol |l9I8|2I38318
B N I — ™
-
<
T
O
-
S
=2 |9y
Rs
w| o
2| 2

< w| << ®

o mw 2| 3

AEIIFE

) &
| <|wm|d]| >

6000

5000

v

_

.lc»v/
T e
ot )

&&meNN

4000
3000

2000

1000

: 1968 1969 1970
Including the grant-in-aid to the United Nations budget.

1967

1966

8/

-31-



Chart 4

TOTAL UNHCR EXPENDITURE BY AREA 2/, 1966 to 1970

(In thousands of US dollars)

1966 1967 1963 1969 1970

AFRICA 2201 3135 3723 4922 5398
ASIA 641 844 460 641 894
EUROPE 1807 831 830 946 517
LATIN AMERICA 192 366 241 303 357
Various areas b/ 658 667 552 572 741
© TOTAL 5499 5843 5806 7384 7907

8000

7000

6000

5000

4000 ——

3000 ———

2000 ———

1000 ———

1966

1967

19

68

a/ Excluding indemnification funds.

1969

1970

b/ Including the grant-in-aid to the United Nations budget.

-32~




Charth
TOTAL UNHCR EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME OR FUND ﬁ/, 1966 to 1970

(In thousands of United States dollars)

1966 1967 1968 1969 1970

Annual programmes 2/ 3964 4678 4558 5277 5877
'Major Aid Programmes 677 — — — —

Emergency Fund 246 207 | 322 365 532

Special trust funds 612 958 926 1742 1498

Total 5499 5843 5806 7384 7907

7000

6000

4000 4

3000 - . ———

2000 —

1000 —;

0- - i

1966 1¢°7 1968 1969 1970

a/ Excluding indemnification funds.

b/ Including the grant-in-ai” .o the United Nations budget.

-33-



HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Nations publications, may be obtained from bookstores and distributors throughout
the world. Consvit your bookstore or write to: United Nations, Sales Section, New York
or Geneva.

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

Les publications des Nations ‘Unies sont en vente dans les libroiries et les agences
dépositaires du monde entier. Informez-vous auprés de volre librairie ou adressez-vous a:
Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Genéve.

RAR NOAYYUTH U3ZAHUA OPTAHU3ALLUM OGLEAMHEHHbIX HAUK#R

1szamna Opraunsanon O6bepruennnx Hangit Momkno Xynuth B KHIKNBIX MATasHHAX M
AreNTCTRAX BO BeeX paiionax mupa. HasognTe cupaBkn o6 H3annax B BalgeM KINMKHOM
marasmne nam mpmnte 1o azpecy: Opranmzamma OGnexnnennnx Haumii, Cexunsa no
ppoxame napaumii, Helo-Hopx nam Henesa.

COMO CONSEGUIR PUBLICACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

Las publicaciones de las Naciones Unidas estan en venta en librerias y casas distribuidoras
en todas partes del mundo. Consulte a su librero o dirijase a: Naciones Unidas, Seccién de
Ventas, Nueva York o Ginebra.

Litho in U.N, - Price: $U.S. 1,50 16180-September1971-2,700
(or equivalent in other currencies)





